

No. 23-929

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HUGO ABISAÍ MONSALVO VELÁZQUEZ,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

HENRY D. HOLLITHRON  
HOLLITHRON  
ADVOCATES, P.C.  
4155 East Jewell Avenue  
Suite 1004  
Denver, CO 80222

DANIEL L. FARRAYE  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP  
1900 N Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20036

GERARD J. CEDRONE  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAVID J. ZIMMER  
SIERRA J. PEREZ-SPARKS  
JONATHAN E. RANKIN  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP  
100 Northern Avenue  
Boston, MA 02210  
*gcedrone@goodwinlaw.com*  
(617) 570-1849

October 28, 2024

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. The Tenth Circuit had jurisdiction. ....	2
A. Section 1252 authorizes review of the challenged BIA decision. ....	3
B. The government’s objection relies on nonjurisdictional aspects of §1252.....	7
II. The sixty-day period described in §1229c follows the familiar weekend-deadline rule. ....	8
A. A longstanding regulatory definition informs the meaning of §1229c.....	9
B. A settled common-law rule informs the meaning of §1229c.....	13
1. The government ignores the state of the law in 1996, when Congress enacted IIRIRA. ....	13
2. The deadline in this case does not involve “private conduct.” ....	17
3. The government fails to distinguish specific authorities reflecting the entrenched common-law rule. ....	19
C. Nothing in the statutory text or surrounding context negates the usual rule. ....	21
D. The government’s interpretation will confuse noncitizens and burden the courts. ....	23
Conclusion .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Air Courier Conference v. Am. Postal Workers Union</i> , 498 U.S. 517 (1991) .....	8
<i>Barnes v. Eddy</i> , 12 R.I. 25 (1878) .....	16
<i>Bioconvergence LLC v. Attariwala</i> , No. 1:19-cv-1745, 2019 WL 8139811 (S.D. Ind. Dec. 18, 2019) .....	18
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994) .....	10
<i>Carothers v. Wheeler</i> , 1 Or. 194 (1855) .....	16
<i>Matter of Escobar</i> , 18 I. & N. Dec. 412 (BIA 1983) .....	17
<i>Goswiler’s Estate</i> , 3 Pen. & W. 200 (Pa. 1831) .....	16
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981) .....	9
<i>Harrow v. Department of Defense</i> , 601 U.S. 480 (2024) .....	7
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014) .....	21, 22
<i>Mary Kay Inc. v. Wilson</i> , No. 3:13-cv-377, 2013 WL 12100773 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 1, 2013) .....	18
<i>Monroe Cattle Co. v. Becker</i> , 147 U.S. 47 (1893) .....	20
<i>Nasrallah v. Barr</i> , 590 U.S. 573 (2020) .....	4, 5

<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 593 U.S. 155 (2021) .....	2, 14
<i>Reyes Mata v. Lynch</i> , 576 U.S. 143 (2015) .....	4
<i>Rodriguez v. FDIC</i> , 589 U.S. 132 (2020) .....	14
<i>Santos-Zacaria v. Garland</i> , 598 U.S. 411 (2023) .....	7
<i>Sherwood Bros. v. District of Columbia</i> , 113 F.2d 162 (D.C. Cir. 1940) .....	16, 20, 21
<i>Street v. United States</i> , 133 U.S. 299 (1890) .....	16, 18-20
<i>Union Nat’l Bank v. Lamb</i> , 337 U.S. 38 (1949) .....	16, 17, 19, 20-22
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998) .....	14
<b>Statutes:</b>	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§701-706 .....	8
Ch. 210, 52 Stat. 351 (1938).....	15
Hobbs Administrative Orders Review Act of 1950, 28 U.S.C: Section 2342.....	7
Section 2344.....	7, 8
Section 2349.....	7
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C, §304, 110 Stat. 3009-546, 3009-587 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1, 8-11, 13, 15, 17, 22

Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C.:	
Section 1229a(b)(5)(C).....	11
Section 1229c.....	1, 8, 9, 13
Section 1229c(b).....	2, 17, 18
Section 1229c(b)(1).....	18
Section 1229c(b)(2).....	1, 2, 13-15, 17-20, 23, 24
Section 1231(c)(3)(A)(ii)(III).....	23
Section 1252.....	3, 6-8
Section 1252(a)(1).....	3-5, 7, 8
Section 1252(b)(6).....	4
Section 1252(b)(9).....	3
Section 1302(a).....	2
28 U.S.C.:	
Section 1292(a)(1).....	5
Section 1331.....	8
Section 2101(c).....	2, 20
<b>Regulations:</b>	
8 C.F.R.:	
Section 1001.1(h).....	11-13
Section 1003.23(b)(4)(ii).....	11
65 Fed. Reg. 76,121 (Dec. 6, 2000).....	11
<b>Rules:</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 6(a).....	16, 19, 20
Sup. Ct. R. 30.1.....	16, 24
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1933).....	22
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1937).....	22

Williston, S., *History of the Law of  
Business Corporations Before 1800*,  
2 Harv. L. Rev. 149 (1888) ..... 14
